

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

#### **STATE SURVEY REPORT**

Page 1 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Bay Terrace Rehab and Healthcare Center DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February 19, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.		
	An unannounced Annual and Complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from February 11, 2025, through February 19, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, review of clinical records and other facility documentation as indicated. The facility census on the first day of the survey was seventy-six. The investigative sample totaled eighteen residents.		
3201	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities		
3201.1.0	Scope		
3201.1.2	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.		
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by:		
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed February 19, 2025: E0006, F550, F568, F583, F623, F644, F655, F656, F657, F677, F684, F688, F690, F695, F697, F756, F758, F791, and F812.		

Provider's Signature Lang Madd Title Alministrator Date 3/7/25

PRINTED: 03/18/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING . 085019 B. WING 02/19/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER **DOVER, DE 19901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) E 000 Initial Comments E 000 An unannounced emergency preparedness survey was conducted at this facility from February 11, 2025 through February 19, 2025. The facility census was 76 on the first day of the survev. In accordance with 42 CFR 483,73, an Emergency Preparedness survey was also conducted by The Division of Health Care Quality, the Office of Long-Term Care Residents

E 006

E 006 SS=E

Plan Based on All Hazards Risk Assessment CFR(s): 483.73(a)(1)-(2)

deficiencies were identified.

Protection at this facility during the same time period. Based on observations, interviews, and document review, Emergency Preparedness

§403.748(a)(1)-(2), §416.54(a)(1)-(2), §418.113(a)(1)-(2), §441.184(a)(1)-(2), §460.84(a)(1)-(2), §482.15(a)(1)-(2), §483.73(a) (1)-(2), §483.475(a)(1)-(2), §484.102(a)(1)-(2), §485.68(a)(1)-(2), §485.542(a)(1)-(2), §485.625(a)(1)-(2), §485.727(a)(1)-(2), §485.920(a)(1)-(2), §486.360(a)(1)-(2), §491.12(a)(1)-(2), §494.62(a)(1)-(2)

[(a) Emergency Plan. The [facility] must develop and maintain an emergency preparedness plan that must be reviewed, and updated at least every 2 years. The plan must do the following:]

(1) Be based on and include a documented, facility-based and community-based risk assessment, utilizing an all-hazards approach.\*

(2) Include strategies for addressing emergency events identified by the risk assessment.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

4/10/25

Electronically Signed

03/14/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	_	085019	B. WING	_		02/19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 006	The Hospice must of emergency prepared reviewed, and update plan must do the form (1) Be based on an	Additional and a series of the risk assessment, and an anteredness plan that must be a series at least every 2 years. The anteredness plan that must be a series and other and a series and other and a series and all-hazards approach. The area and other area and other and a series and other and a series and a series and other and a series and	E	0006			

PRINTED: 03/18/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 085019 B. WING 02/19/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER **DOVER, DE 19901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) E 006 | Continued From page 2 E 006 (2) Include strategies for addressing emergency events identified by the risk assessment. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and document review, it was A. Deficiency cannot be retroactively determined that the facility failed to ensure the corrected. Emergency Preparedness Plan was updated utilizing a community-based and facility-based all B. There is a facility policy and procedure hazards approach risk assessment that included in place which addresses the potential missing residents as a potential hazard. hazard of a missing resident, however it was not included in the Emergency 2/19/25 10:43 AM - A review of facility Preparedness Plan. No residents were documents revealed that the facility's Emergency potentially affected by this deficient Operations Plan Appendix 3 Hazard Vulnerability practice, as policy and procedure Analysis, Section 2.0 labeled Facility specific addresses needed strategies for a hazards, only listed Tornados, Winter Storm, missing resident. Coastal Storm, Pandemic, and Hazardous Materials Release as potential concerns. Missing C. The root cause was that the residents were not addressed in the facility's NHA/safety committee members did not Emergency Operations Plan. realize that "missing residents" needs to be included in the Emergency 2/19/25 11:29 AM - The facility provided a policy Preparedness Plan. All Safety Committee that addressed elopments and wandering members will be educated on this residents, but it was separate from the facility's regulation. Emergency Operations Plan. D. The Emergency Preparedness Plan will 2/19/25 1:41 PM - Findings were reviewed during be updated to include facility-based all the exit conference with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON). hazards approach risk assessment to

F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS

An unannounced annual and complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from February 11. 2025 through February 19, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, review of clinical

F 000

include missing residents as a potential hazard and needed strategies for

addressing emergency events identified.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	PLETED
		085019	B. WING			1	C 19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901	1 32	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	indicated. The facili the survey was sev- sample totaled eigh	acility documentation as ty census on the first day of enty-six. The investigative iteen residents.  itions used in this report are  Director of Nursing; fice Manager; rse's Aide; Jursing; es Supervisor; actical Nurse; oner; nical Consultant; urse;	FC	000			
**	attacks the brain's memory, thinking a Anti-anxiety Medica any of several disordear, apprehension Antibiotic - medicat infections; Arterial duplex scar high-frequency sou capture internal imathe arms, legs and BIMS - (Brief Intervassessment of the total possible BIMS with 15 being the braden Scale - tooldevelopment of prechorea - a neurolog	ation - medication used to treat reders that cause nervousness, and worrying; ion used to treat bacterial  - a painless exam that uses nd waves (ultrasound) to ages of the major arteries in neck; iew for Mental Status) - resident's mental status. The Score ranges from 0 to 15 est; used to determine risk for					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING		02	C 02/19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	processes; thinking losing the ability to or write, resulting in independently Cognitively Intact - Debridement - remose that healthy tissuremoval of dead, daimprove the healing healthy tissue OR the nonliving tissue from Deep Tissue Injury localized area of dispreceded by tissue boggy (wet, spongy than adjacent tissue Dementia - a severe characterized by meabstract thinking, armental functions suithat is severe enoughable format. Eschar - dead tissue and tissue damage the wound bed OR oscab; usually black in Frequently Incontine urinary incontinence continent voiding during the silling of the silli	d - abnormal mental OR mental decline including understand, the ability to talk the inability to live  able to make own decisions oval of necrotic (dead) tissues are can regenerate OR surgical amaged, or infected tissue to a potential of the remaining ne process of removing in pressure ulcers (DTI) - Purple or maroon acolored intact skin. May be that is painful, mushy, firm, feeling), warmer or cooler as; a state of cognitive impairment emory loss, difficulty with and disorientation OR loss of the as memory and reasoning the to interfere with a person's alore commonly referred to as a nic disease associated with the ledical Record) - a a cion of patient and population health information in a digital as that is tan, brown or black more severe than slough in dead tissue forming a hard	FO	00			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		085019	B. WING			02/1	0 19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901	<b>-</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	bowel function Kardex - instruction residents by the CN MDS assessment- comprehensive, sta assessment of all re nursing homes that capabilities and hea MG/DL - Milligrams measure that show substance in a spec Moderate cognitive cues and supervision Nasal cannula - a to deliver oxygen; Necrosis / Necrotic interruption of blood non-viable tissue Non-Alzheimer's De another cause othe vascular or brain de strokes; Offloading - remove Oxycodone - an op sometimes called a moderate to severe Pain Scale - 1-10. pain. The patient to one to ten, with ten imaginable and one Pixus - System for and back up medic Pressure Ulcer (PL develops when the to pressure; ROM - Range of m movement. Scheduled (or time	s for care provided to the IA; federally mandated indardized, clinical esidents in Medicare/Medicaid evaluates functional alth needs; per deciliter, a unit of sthe concentration of a cific amount of fluid impairment - decisions poor; on required; ube placed into the nostrils to - tissue death, usually due to d supply or injury OR dead; ementia- Dementia from in than Alzheimer's, such as amage caused by multiple al of pressure from an area; ioid pain medication in narcotic; used to treat e pain; The most common scale for identify their pain between being the worst pain e being no pain at all; storage of emergency stock	F	0000			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING			C <b>19/2025</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	1 02	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550 SS=D	with urinary inconting Serosanguineous - and blood; Skin prep - a liquid upon application to film; SpO2 or oxygen sat the percentage of on TAR - Treatment Activate a type of measure unstageable - Tissure of the ulcer is unable presence of slough brown dead tissue) that is tan, brown or more severe than slike Resident Rights/Exec CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1) §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a reself-determination, a access to persons a outside the facility, in this section. §483.10(a)(1) A facility resident in a manner promotes maintenar her quality of life, recindividuality. The factor of the rights of the severity of condition, severity of condition, severity of condition, severity of condition, and controlled the rights of the second condition of the second conditio	film-forming dressing that, intact skin, forms a protective turation - a measurement of xygen in the blood; Iministration Record; surement; le loss in which actual depth to be determined due to the (yellow, tan, gray, green or and/or eschar (dead tissue black and tissue damage ough in the wound bed). Percise of Rights (2)(b)(1)(2)  It Rights. Fights (2)(b)(1)(2)  It Rights (3)(2)(b)(1)(2)  It Rights (4)(4)(4)(4)(5)(4)(5)(6)(6)(7)(6)(7)(6)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)	F 58			4/10/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085019	B. WING		02/1	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	ú	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	practices regarding provision of service residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercise. The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercisinterference, coercifrom the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the far ights and to be supexercise of his or his subpart. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observate determined that for eighteen (18) residisample, the facility were treated with reinclude:  1. Review of R43's 4/8/24 - R43 was a 4/12/24 - An admission.	transfer, discharge, and the is under the State plan for all s of payment source.  e of Rights. e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen	F 550	A. Deficiency cannot be retroactive corrected for R43 and R63. E20 and E12 will be educated regarding knocking before entering room.  B. All active residents could be potaffected. All Nursing staff will be educate regarding knocking before entering residents' rooms.  C. The root cause was determined due to lack of understanding of the	g the sentially d	
		An observation of E20 (LPN) m revealed that staff did not one onter.		importance of knocking before ent respect resident□s rights		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING		C	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000013	D. WING_		02/19/2025	_
NAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BAY TER	RRACE REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PRÉFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIO	NC
F 550	2/13/25 11:01 AM - entering R43's roon	An observation of E12 (CNA)  revealed that staff did not	F 55	Staff Development/Designee wi re-educate all nursing staff on the importance of knocking before ente		
	knock or request to 2/13/25 11:10 AM - confirmed that she knocking or request 2. Review of R63's 69/23/24 - R63 was a 9/27/24 - An admiss cognitively intact wit 2/11/25 10:24 AM - entering R63's room knock or request to 2/11/25 10:27 AM - confirmed that she contirmed that she co	An interview with E12 entered R43's room without ing to enter.  clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility.  sion MDS documented R63 as h a BIMS score of 15.  An observation of E20 (LPN) n revealed that staff did not enter.  An interview with E20 entered R63's room and did		D. Daily audit by ADON/Designee we conducted to ensure staff are knock before entering rooms x 5 days unticompliance is achieved and sustain Following will be a weekly audit x 4 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 months with a goal of 1 achieved and sustained. In an even where compliance is consistently be the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team will meet with the QA Committee to the process, and revision will be maintain and sustain compliance.  Audit findings will be reported to QA committee monthly x 3 months.	rill be king I 100% ed. until a 00% is t elow (IDT) review de to	
SS=D	were treated with results 2/19/25 1:41 PM - Fithe exit conference of Accounting and Rec CFR(s): 483.10(f)(10)(iii) Acceptable (10)(iiii) Acceptable (10)(iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	ensure that R43 and R63 spect and dignity.  ndings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON). ords of Personal Funds	F 568	3	4/10/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING			C 19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 568	system that assure separate accountin accepted accountin personal funds entresident's behalf.  (B) The system mu of resident funds w funds of any person (C)The individual finavailable to the resistatements and upor This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview determined that for reviewed for person ensure that the residents Funds" I indicated, "Quarter in writing to the residents Funds" I indicated, "Quarter in writing to the residents."  Review of R43's clitation of R43's clitation and personal funds at the residents of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and provided and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents are the residents. The facility policy experience of R43's clitation and personal funds are the residents are the residents are the reside	s a full and complete and g, according to generally g principles, of each resident's rusted to the facility on the st preclude any commingling ith facility funds or with the nother than another resident. In ancial record must be ident through quarterly on request. NT is not met as evidenced and record review, it was one (R43) out of one resident half funds, the facility failed to ident received their quarterly rement. Findings include:  Intitled; "Transactions Involving ast updated November 2024 by statements will be provided ident or the resident's the end of the quarter and upon inical record revealed:	F 5	A. R43 was provided with a quarterly statements.  B. BOM mailed or hand-del of quarterly statements to all residents in house with a Resaccount.  C. Root Cause was that Bus Manager had no tracking system account for quarterly statements provided. NHA or designee we education to the BOM regard resident rights to receive quastatements and the need to his system. Residents will be ed Resident Council on their right a statement of their Resident account quarterly or upon reaccount quarterly or upon reaccount statements at the erquarter and compare the list who have a trust account. The reconcile the statements delimail or in person to current as	ivered copies active sident Trust siness stem to ents being vill provide ling the arterly nave tracking ucated via ht to receive t trust quest.  sident trust ad of each of residents ne NHA will evered via		

STATEMENT AND PLAN C	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
		085019	B. WING				C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	19/2025
BAY TER	RRACE REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH CENTER			39 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS=D	the resident has no statements.  2/18/25 9:12 AM - E confirmed R43 did r statements.  2/18/25 9:14 AM - E (Business Office Manot provided with quantum pro	During an interview E1 (NHA) not receive quarterly  During an interview E10 anager) confirmed R43 was parterly statements.  Findings were reviewed during with E1 and E2 (DON). Infidentiality of Records (1)-(3)(i)(ii)  and Confidentiality. In the personal privacy and or her personal and medical	F 58		managed by the facility to assure 1 compliance. A random audit of ten residents will be conducted by NHA designee to validate that they did not their quarterly statement and are as that that can request statements or PRN basis as well. Audit will be dor quarter ending 3/31/25 and then quax2 to assure 100% compliance is maintained. Results will be reviewed QA meeting.	A or receive ware n a ne after narterly	4/10/25
	this does not require private room for eac §483.10(h)(2) The faresidents right to per right to privacy in his written, and electron the right to send and mail and other letters materials delivered to	the facility to provide a h resident.  acility must respect the resonal privacy, including the or her oral (that is, spoken), ic communications, including promptly receive unopened s, packages and other to the facility for the resident, ered through a means other					

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
CHAN I DUN O	COMMEDITOR	.52.77.7.67.77.77.77.77.77	A BOILDI	NG	С	
		085019	B, WING _		02/1	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	§483.10(h)(3) The rand confidential per (i) The resident has of personal and merovided at §483.70 federal or state law (ii) The facility must office of the State Ito examine a reside administrative recolaw.  This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observate determined that for sampled residents, personal privacy. From the facility layers of R43's clicated at the facility of the facility and the facility resident rooms curaccess and the facility and the facility resident rooms curaccess and the facility and the facility resident rooms curaccess resident rooms curacces	resident has a right to secure resonal and medical records. The right to refuse the release of the right to refuse the release of the records except as $O(h)(2)$ or other applicable so allow representatives of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman ent's medical, social, and reds in accordance with State one (R43) out of eighteen the facility failed to protect indings include:  Inical record revealed:  Inical record revealed:	F 58	A. Resident (R43) was informed immediately of the location of the ophone and that it is available to all residents to use for private phone of the cordless telephone was available for private conversations.  C. Root Cause was lack of aware staff and residents of cordless pholocation and availability to resident personal phone calls. Staff and reswill be informed via signage.  D. The activities/guest services so designee will conduct random resignatively interviews of availability of communication devices weekly x4 100% compliance is achieved, the monthly x 3 months with a goal of achieved and sustained. Results we reviewed at the QA Committee to a land sustain compliance.	eness by eness for sidents until a n 100% vill be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING		1	C <b>19/2025</b>
		ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	available to use in e 2/17/25 01:45 PM - revealed that the fact available for use that to the rooms and ut nursing supervisor has members are given 2/18/25 2:43 PM - A that R43 was unaway for personal calls ar use of it to maintain 2/19/25 1:41 PM - F the exit conference Notice Requirement CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3) \$483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility tran resident, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the relanguage and mann facility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care On (ii) Record the reason discharge in the residence accordance with par and	An interview with E2 (DON) cility has portable phones at the residents can take back ilize. E2 also stated that the has a phone that family the number to call.  An interview with R43 revealed are of a portable phone to use had staff had not offered the privacy.  Tindings were reviewed during with E1(NHA) and E2 (DON). Its Before Transfer/Discharge (B)-(6)(8)  The before transfer sfers or discharges a mustand the resident's the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a er they understand. The copy of the notice to a de Office of the State inbudsman.  The proposition of the section; tice the items described in this section.	F 62			4/10/25
	(i) Except as specifie	ed in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		ECONSTRUCTION	COM	MPLETED	
		085019	B. WING				C /19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	OAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be repetited to be endangered und this section; (B) The health of incide endangered, und this section; (C) The resident's hallow a more immediate the required by the resident paragraph (c) (D) An immediate the required by the resident has required to obtain an appeal completing the name, and telephone number required to obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addressed to discovered the required to the required to obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addressed to discovere the required to the required to the required to obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addressed the required to th	in, the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the ed or discharged. In ade as soon as practicable ischarge when-dividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; ansfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, of the interest of the facility for 30 dents of the notice. The written earagraph (c)(3) of this section lowing: ransfer or discharge; which the resident is arged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), ber of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal dess (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F6	323				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLÉ CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING _			C / <b>19/2025</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	(vi) For nursing faciand developmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and a developmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and a developmental disac C of the Mail and the stabilished under the for Mentally III Individual established under the for Mentally III Individual established under the for Mentally III Individual established under the formation in effecting the transfer must update the respective protection of the respective protection of the facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the respective protection and	lity residents with intellectual disabilities or related ling and email address and of the agency responsible for advocacy of individuals with bilities established under Part ental Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, C. 15001 et seq.); and illity residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the for the protection and uals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy iduals Act.  ges to the notice.  the notice changes prior to be or or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon the updated information  e in advance of facility closure by closure, the individual who is the facility must provide for to the impending closure and Combudsman, residents of the are Ombudsman, residents of the transfer and adequate didents, as required at §	F 62				
	determined that for	view and interview, it was one (R60) out of two for hospitalization the facility		A. R60 was added to the Septen 2024 log and log was resubmitted			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085019	B. WING			C	
		065019	B. WING _	ATTENT ADDRESS SITU STATE TIP SORE	02/	19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD  DOVER, DE 19901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	transfer to the hosp  The facility policy or updated September Transfers/Discharge Director, or designed notices for emerger Ombudsman, but the practicable, such as monthly basis."  Review of R60's clirate September 2024 Or residents transferre of the list lacked evit transfer.  2/17/25 1:36 PM - Expression of PASCFR(s): 483.20(e)(1)  §483.20(e) Coordinate A facility must coordination of pre-admission screed (PASARR) program of this part to the misting present the september 2024 or residents transferred the list lacked evit transfer.	Ombudsman of the residents ital. Findings include:  In Transfer and Discharge last 2024, indicated "Emergency es - The Social Services ee, will provide copies of the next transfers to the next transfers to the emay be sent when in a list of residents on a mical record revealed:  In Transfer and Discharge last emergency expenses and the services end of the services of the next transfers to the emay be sent when in a list of residents on a mical record revealed:  In Transfer and Discharge last emergency expenses of the mergency expenses of the next transfers to the may be sent when in a list of residents on a mical record revealed:  In Transfer and Discharge last emergency expenses of the mergency expenses of the next transfers to the next transfers of the may be sent when it is a list of residents on a mical record revealed:  In Transfer and Discharge last emergency expenses of the mergency expenses of the next transfers to the next transfers of the next	F 62	B. Last one months of transfer log been reviewed for discrepancies. L have been updated and resubmitted necessary to Ombudsman.  C. Root Cause was no audit proceestablished to cross check the information of transfers with log submitted to Ombudsman. Education will be corto Admissions/ Licensed Nursing at Social service staff to assure understanding of requirements of mombudsman reporting as it pertains F623.  D. A monthly log will be updated with daily transfers and Business Managesignee will audit weekly X4 then monthly x3 to assure ongoing componently x3 to assure compliance. Find the will be reviewed at the QA Committed maintain and sustain compliance.	ogs d as ess rmation nducted nd nonthly s to with ger, or oliance. mission Results		

#### PRINTED: 03/18/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING \_ C 085019 B. WING 02/19/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER **DOVER, DE 19901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 644 Continued From page 16 F 644 §483.20(e)(1)Incorporating the recommendations from the PASARR level II determination and the PASARR evaluation report into a resident's assessment, care planning, and transitions of саге. §483.20(e)(2) Referring all level II residents and all residents with newly evident or possible serious mental disorder, intellectual disability, or a related condition for level II resident review upon a significant change in status assessment. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, it was A. The PASRR has been updated and determined that for two (R19 and R31) out of submitted for R 19 and R 31 three residents reviewed for PASARR, the facility failed to ensure that a referral for PASARR B. An audit of residents in-house with screening was completed. Findings include: newly identified mental health disorder in the last 30 days will be conducted to 1. Review of R19's clinical record revealed: confirm that the a referral for PASRR was submitted 3/7/18 - R19 was admitted to the facility with the diagnoses including non-Alzheimer's dementia. C. Root Cause determined lack of understanding of the need of a referral for 4/16/18 - A PASARR level I was submitted to the PASRR screening for newly identified state PASARR authority and had no evidence of mental health condition. Education will be any serious mental illness noted. provided to DSS to ensure understanding

psychotic disorder.

12/23/24 - A quarterly MDS assessment documented that R19 had the following

diagnoses: non Alzheimer's dementia and

2/17/25 3:21 PM - A phone interview with E23 (SW) confirmed that a PASARR update had not

been submitted since March of 2021. E23 also

confirmed that the PASARR system had an issue with the system having previous employee information in system and resulting in the facility

of regulation.

D. SSD or designee will conduct random

audits weekly x4 until a 100% compliance

is achieved, then monthly x 3 months with a goal of 100% achieved and sustained.

Audit findings will be reported to QA

committee monthly x 3 months.

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) BUILDING			MPLETED  C		
		085019	B. WING		02	/19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	Continued From page	age 17	F 6	44		
	being unable to sul	omit updates.				
	2. Review of R31's	clinical record revealed:				
	diagnoses including	admitted to the facility with g psychotic disorder with inces and altered mental				
	revealed a new dia	of R31's diagnoses list gnosis of major depressive ional disorder were added.				
	9/16/21 - A psycho documented that R diagnoses: mood o disorder.	logy progress note t19 had the following new disorder and delusional				
	revealed a new dia	of R31's diagnoses list ignosis of unspecified er behavioral disturbances.				
	documented R19 h	MDS assessment nad a diagnoses of a psychotic on, mood disorder, and non ntia.				
	(SW) confirmed the been submitted sin confirmed that the with the system ha	A phone interview with E23 at a PASARR update had not not not March of 2021. E23 also PASARR system had an issue ving previous employee em and resulting in the facility bmit updates.				
F 655	the exit conference Baseline Care Plan	Findings were reviewed during e with E1(NHA) and E2 (DON).	F 6	55		4/10/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING	*		C <b>02/19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	DE	02/13/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		HOULD BE	
F 655	CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1) §483.21 Comprehe Planning §483.21(a) Baseline §483.21(a) Baseline §483.21(a)(1) The fi implement a baseline that includes the inseffective and persor that meet profession The baseline care p (i) Be developed with admission. (ii) Include the minimal necessary to proper including, but not lim (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician orders (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy service (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recomming §483.21(a)(2) The factor of the comprehensive care care plan if the com (i) Is developed with admission. (ii) Meets the require (b) of this section (e) this section). §483.21(a)(3) The factor of the baseline care limited to: (i) The initial goals of	nsive Person-Centered Care care Plans acility must develop and ne care plan for each resident ctructions needed to provide n-centered care of the resident hal standards of quality care. Idan must- hin 48 hours of a resident's mum healthcare information rely care for a resident nited to- ed on admission orders.  s.  mendation, if applicable.  acility may develop a e plan in place of the baseline prehensive care plan- nin 48 hours of the resident's ements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of facility must provide the presentative with a summary plan that includes but is not	F 6	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085019	B. WING		02/19	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	TION AND HEALTH CENTER	8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	dietary instruction (iii) Any services administered by the comprehent of the compreh	and treatments to be ne facility and personnel acting acility. Information based on the details sive care plan, as necessary.  ENT is not met as evidenced review and interview it was or one (R69) out of one admission, the facility failed to eline care plan was completed.	F 655	A. R69 has been provided a copy baseline care plan and was invited attend care conference with the IDB. New admissions from the last 7 will be reviewed to ensure the base care plan was reviewed with approparties and signature sheet complindicated.  C. The root cause was determined due to lack of understanding by the team on expectations during base care plan reviews. Regional Opera Support Consultant/ Staff Development/Designee will in-serviteam on expectations related to be care plan summaries with appropriarties.  D. Daily in morning meeting, base plan UDA will be reviewed to ensu appropriate documentation is in plan UDA will be reviewed to ensu appropriate documentation of baseline plan discussion of new admissions place x 5 days until 100% complian achieved and sustained. The followill be a weekly audit until a 100% compliance is achieved x4, then meeting the summaries achieved x4.	days eline priate eted as  I to be e IDT line ational vice IDT aseline iate  line care re ace. asure e care s is in nce is bwing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085019	B. WING			I .	C <b>19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901	021	13/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From pa	ge 20	F6	55	3 months with a goal of 100% comp Audit findings will be reported to QA committee monthly x 3 months.		
SS=D	S483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compre care plan for each resident rights set fo §483.10(c)(3), that i objectives and timel medical, nursing, anneeds that are ident assessment. The codescribe the followir (i) The services that or maintain the resident or maintain the resident under §483.21, §483 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §483.10, inclutreatment under §483.10 are service provide as a result or recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the reside (iv) In consultation wire sident's representation. The resident's godesired outcomes.	hensive Care Plans acility must develop and ehensive person-centered esident, consistent with the orth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's ad mental and psychosocial ified in the comprehensive emprehensive care plan must ing are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable depsychosocial well-being as 6.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and 6.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights adding the right to refuse 63.10(c)(6). Services or specialized is the nursing facility will f PASARR fa facility disagrees with the IRR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. the the resident and the	F6	56	Committee monthly X 3 months.		4/10/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING		I .	C <b>19/2025</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	083019	B. Willia	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		19/2029	
		ION AND HEALTH CENTER		889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	future discharge. Fawhether the resider community was assalocal contact agence entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plant plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as occare plan, mustili) Be culturally-contained that for residents in the investidents in the investident centered carea. Findings includes a Findings includes a Findings includes a Findings included to the facility of th	acilities must document nt's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to sessed and any referrals to sessed and of other appropriate pose. In the comprehensive care equivalent in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged attined by the comprehensive mpetent and trauma-informed. In and record review, it was not one (R63) out of eighteen estigative sample the facility and implement a comprehensive sare plan for an identified care	F 6	A. Comprehensive Care plar incontinence has been initiate  B. Active residents with changincontinence in the last 14 day reviewed to assure that a corplan of care was initiated.  C. The root cause was determed ue to lack of consistent over ensure residents with bladder incontinence has an appropria care.  D. Daily audit by ADON/Designonducted to ensure new admissions with bladder inconducted to ensure new admissions with bladder inconsure an appropriate plan of place x 5 days until 100% conducted and sustained. Follow a weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then months with a goal of 100% is and sustained. In an event when the sustained is achieved to the sustained of the compliance is achieved, then months with a goal of 100% is and sustained. In an event when the sustained is achieved to the sustained of the s	ge in bladder ys will be in prehensive mined to be sight to ate plan of gnee will be nissions and continence to care is in in inpliance is owing will be monthly x 3 is achieved		

			E SURVEY MPLETED			
		085019	B. WING _	·		C / <b>19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		10,101
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657 SS=D	always incontinent of not on a toileting processing of the comprehensive resident Care Plan Timing at CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive (ii) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not li (A) The attending ph (B) A registered nursesident.	of bowel and bladder and was ogram.  ly MDS assessment as dependent on staff for also documented R63 was of bowel and frequently and was not on a toileting develop and implement a dent centered care plan continence.  Findings were reviewed during with E1(NHA) and E2 (DON). and Revision (2)(i)-(iii)  thensive Care Plans apprehensive care plan must assessment.  Todays after completion of assessment.  Interdisciplinary team, that mited to	F 65	compliance is consistently below the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) with the QA Committee to review process, and revision will be madmaintain and sustain compliance.  Audit findings will be reported to committee monthly x 3 months.	vill meet the de to	4/10/25
	(D) A member of foo (E) To the extent pra the resident and the An explanation mus medical record if the and their resident re	od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). t be included in a resident's e participation of the resident presentative is determined ne development of the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	NG	COMPLETED		
		085019	B. WING_		02/1	0 19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF THE PROPERTION OF T	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	resident's care plan (F) Other appropria disciplines as deter or as requested by (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each ascomprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on record redetermined for two residents in the invitalled to review and include:  1. Review of R22's  12/14/18 - R22 was  12/14/18 - A care pa a self care deficit recognitive defect with provide total assist dressing, provide a party) and risk for fevere chorea.  2/19/25 10:30 AM - confirmed that R22 chair or stretcher replan was not update current plan of care  2. Review of R63's  9/23/24 - R63 was	Interview with E3 (ADON)  The staff or professionals in the resident. The serious of the resident of the resident of the resident. The serious of the interdisciplinary of the sessment, including both the discount of quarterly review.  In the serious of the seri	F 65	A. R22's care plan for self-care d related to showers was revised. R63's plan of care for pain was to include an acceptable level of p non-pharmacological intervention plan of care.  B. Active residents care plan for s (showers) will be reviewed to ensident accurately reflect current plan of the resident. Active residents' care plan for be reviewed to reflect an acceptal of pain and non-pharmacological interventions.  C. The root cause was determine lack of consistent oversight in revicare plans appropriate for the resident between the resident care plans appropriate for the resident's self-care needs r/t show acceptable level of pain with non-pharmacological intervention.  New admissions/Readmission	s revised bain and s in the self-care ure it care for pain will ble level d to be iewing ident.  vill ocial ance of the self-care of the self-care self-care for pain will ble level self-care self-	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING _			C / <b>19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RRACE REHABILITATI	ION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		10.101
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	pain related to chro interventions: admir monitor and docum medication, monitor signs and symptom notify the physician unsuccessful or if c significant change f pain.  2/14/25 12:31 PM - and E19 (Corporate plan lacked an acceupdated intervention non-pharmacologica 2/19/25 1:41 PM - F	onic pain with the following nister analgesia per orders, nent side effects from pain r/record/report to nurse any as of pain to the nurse, and if interventions are current complaint is a from resident's experience of An interview with E2 (DON) e) confirmed that R63's care eptable level of pain and as related to	F 65	reviewed to determine accepain and reflect in the residence.  Daily audit by ADON/Design conducted to ensure quarter plan of care during compreted plan meetings for self-care current for the resident x 5 of 100% compliance is achieved sustained. Following will be audit x 4 until a 100% compliance of 100% is achieved are linear event where compliant consistently below the goal, Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) the QA Committee to review and revision will be made to sustain compliance.  Daily audit by ADON/Design conducted to ensure new acceptable lever effected in their plan of care 100% compliance is achieved sustained. Following will be audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 regal of 100% is achieved and in an event where compliance consistently below the goal, Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) the QA Committee to review and revision will be made to sustain compliance.  Audit findings will be reported committee monthly x 3	nee will be orly review of hensive care needs is days untilled and end a weekly oliance is months with a not sustained. The will meet with a the process, maintain and the will be dmissions and weekly liance is months with a deceive of pain is ex 5 days untilled and a weekly liance is months with a desustained. The will meet with the process, maintain and design to QA	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		C C COMPLETED
		085019	B. WING		02/19/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CFR(s): 483.24(a)( §483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of dail	sident who is unable to carry ly living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and	F 677	7	4/10/25
	by: Based on observa review, it was deter and R55) out of five the facility failed to	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record rmined that for three (R19, R22 e residents reviewed for ADL's, ensure ADL care was provided ents. Findings include:		A. R55 was assisted with shaving. R19's and R22's hair was washed during showers. E28 was educated on assuring that AD care is provided to residents	L
	1/2/25 - R55 was a multiple diagnoses 1/3/25 - A baseline R55 had visual imp	clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with including legal blindness. care plan documented that pairment and needed um assistance with hygiene.		B. Current male residents will be review to assess the need for assistance with shaving.  Dependent residents are potentially affected. Staff education will be completed to remind staff to provide All care which includes washing hair durin showers.	DL
	documented that Find impaired, and that	sion MDS assessment R55's vision was severely the resident required partial ce to complete hygiene related ving.		C. The root cause was determined to be due to lack of consistent oversight to ensure residents are assisted and shar as needed.	
	"I have a brand ne once. I can't see a was observed with	During an interview R55 stated, w razor and they have used it nd need help to shave." R55 significant unkempt facial hair was not his preference.		The root cause was determined to be due to lack of understanding related to shower completion includes washing of hair for dependent residents.	f
		- R55 was observed with		Staff Development will re-educate staff regarding assistance and shaving residents as needed.	
	2/14/25 1:11 PM -	The surveyor accompanied		Staff Development/Designee will	

#### PRINTED: 03/18/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 085019 B WING 02/19/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER **DOVER, DE 19901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 677 Continued From page 26 F 677 E11 (CNA) to R55's room where R55 remained re-educate nursing staff regarding shower with unkempt facial hair. E11 confirmed that that completion which includes washing of hair she was aware of R55's visual impairment and for dependent residents. did not offer to assist R55 with shaving/hygiene because "This is a rehab floor so I assume they D. Daily audit by ADON/Designee will be can all do that themselves." conducted to ensure residents has no facial hair and hair is washed and clean x February 2025 - Review of the CNA task 5 days until 100% compliance is achieved completion documented that hygiene, which and sustained. The following will be a includes shaving, was documented as completed weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance and was inconsistent with observation of R55's is achieved, then monthly x 3 months with unkempt facial hair. a goal of 100% is achieved and sustained. In an event where compliance is Review of R19's clinical record revealed consistently below the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will meet with 3/7/18 - R19 was admitted to the facility. the QA Committee to review the process. and revision will be made to maintain and 3/7/18 - A care plan documented that R19 had a sustain compliance. self care defect for related to impaired mobility and cognitive defect with the following Audit findings will be reported to QA interventions: provide total assist with with committee monthly x 3 months. personal hygiene and dressing, provide tub bath/shower two times a week, and provide tub bath/ shower with total dependence. 12/27/24 - A quarterly assessment documented that R19 was dependent with one staff member for ADL's including showering and bathing.

Thursday.

Thursday.

1/2025 - A review of the January CNA

2/2025 - A review of the February CNA documentation record revealed that R19 was receiving two showers a week on Sunday and

documentation record revealed that R19 was receiving two showers a week on Sunday and

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085019	B. WING_		02/19/202	5	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE	ETION	
F 677	uncombed, unmana 2/14/25 1:50 PM - A uncombed, unmana 2/17/25 9:35 AM - A uncombed, unmana 2/18/25 9:54 AM - A uncombed, unmana 2/19/25 9:50 AM - A confirmed that R19 and confirmed that R19 and confirmed the F clean. E28 stated th limited staff and it is residents per CNA, E28 stated a CNA cand assist with show since previous weel 2/19/25 10:30 AM - confirmed that a CN was not present on acuity for the unit. The facility failed to with ADL care.  3. Review of R22's 6 12/14/18 - R22 was	An observation of R19 with aged, greasy hair.  An interview with E28 (CNA) is shower's were signed off R19's hair did not appear that typically the floor has is difficult to complete twelve especially on shower days. It is an interview with E3 (ADON) is shower and with E3 (ADON) is shower with E3 (ADON) is an interview with E3	F 67	7			
	12/14/18 - A care pl	an documented that R22 had					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	085019 B. WING				C <b>19/2025</b>			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RRACE REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	DDE	<b></b> -		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	a self care defect for and cognitive defect interventions: provid personal hygiene are bath per RP (responsin shower chair due). 1/3/25 - A CNA task baths on Tuesday's and bed bath for all 2/13/25 11:44 AM - uncombed, unmana 2/14/25 1:40 PM - A uncombed, unmana 2/17/25 9:55 AM - A uncombed, unmana 2/18/25 10:07 AM - uncombed, unmana 2/19/25 9:30 AM - A uncombed, unmana 2/19/25 9:50 AM - A confirmed that R22's confirmed that R22's confirmed the R22's E28 stated that typic and it is difficult to c CNA, especially on CNA can be schedus showers but they haveek.	or related to impaired mobility at with the following the total assist with with and dressing, provide a bed asible party) and risk for falls to severe chorea.  If or R19 was revised for bed 3 to 11 and Friday's 7 to 3 other days unless specified.  An observation of R22 with aged, greasy hair.  In observation of R22 with aged, greasy hair.  An observation of R22 with aged, greasy hair.  An observation of R22 with aged, greasy hair.  An observation of R22 with aged, greasy hair.	F 6	77				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	COMPLETED			
	085019		B. WING		C <b>02/19/2025</b>		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000010		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/19/2025		
BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER				889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	ИС	
F 684	to assist the unit.  The facility failed to with ADL care.  2/19/25 1:41 PM - F the exit conference	ge 29 see if they can get more staff assist a dependent resident findings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON).	F 677		4/10/25		
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Ba assessment of a residents received accordance with propractice, the compressive plan, and the residents reviewed the facility failed to eaccordance with propractice and physicist. Review of R43's of 4/8/24 - R43 was accordance including constipation.	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to used on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in offessional standards of enensive person-centered esidents' choices.  IT is not met as evidenced  and record review it was two (R43 and R63) out of two for general care and services, ensure treatment and care in offessional standards of an orders. Findings include:  clinical record revealed:		A. R43's bowel regimen protocol had been reviewed and revised. Reside a bowel movement as per protocol. R63's wound treatment order was clarified and revised. E20 was educated on following presphysician orders for wound care  B. Active resident's bowel protocol will be reviewed and revised as per Licensed nursing Staff will be educed regarding the steps to complete whe verbal order is received.	ent had scribed order policy ucated		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING		1	C / <b>19/2025</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	1/2/25 - A review of the following orders -Milk of Magnesia (seventy two hours in bowel movemer -Bisacodyl supposits suppository rectally daily if no results fresheet enema insert twenty four hours adays.  1/21/25 to 2/10/25 documentation she failed to ensure that implemented when activity for nine (9) - 2/10/25 ending on 12 shifts.  2/18/25 12:40 PM - revealed that the boton 7 AM to 3 PM shift report and the super on the list to have pwill document medimedical record (EM shift regarding result that R43 had 12 shifts was initiated.  2. Review of R63's 9/23/24 - R63 was a following diagnoses	F physician's orders revealed s: MOM) give 30 mL every as needed for constipation if at (BM) after three days. tory 10 mg insert one as needed for constipation om MOM. It one dose rectally every so needed if no BM in three are revealed that the facility to physician's orders were R43 failed to have bowel shifts on the following dates:  7 AM to 3 PM shift - total of the facilities BM ervisor will notify nurses who is protocol initiated. 7 AM to 3 PM cation in the electronic and verbally notify the next lts of protocol. E16 confirmed ifts with no BM and protocol clinical record:  admitted to the facility with the soul not limited to venous call infection of the skin and	F6	an oversight to ensure the facil protocol is consistent with the proder.  The root cause was determed to the staff's lack of understhe importance of documenting order in a timely manner.  D. Daily audit by ADON/Design conducted to ensure bowel profollowed as per physician's order until 100% compliance is achies sustained. The following will be audit x 4 until a 100% compliance in an event where compliance is consistently below the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will the QA Committee to review the and revision will be made to massustain compliance.  Random Observation of work by ADON/Designee will be concensure physician order is follows 5 days until 100% compliance is and sustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 massustained. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved and the following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved. The following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved and the following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved and the following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved and the following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved and the following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved and the following weekly audit x 4 until a 100% compliance is ac	ned to be tanding of a verbal ee will be tocol is er x 5 days wed and e a weekly ce is on this with a ustained. In a care ducted to wed daily x is achieved fill be a compliance conths with sustained is meet with exprocess, in the process, and a conths with sustained is meet with exprocess,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085019	B. WING			1	19/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER				88	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	STEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	acid irrigation solutiday shift for open a cleanse left lower lebacitracin and abdoneeded. Order was 1/17/25 - A physicia R63's left leg dress ointment) then non-ACE bandage.  2/11/25 - A physicia cleanse R63's left leapply dermaseptin daily and as needed 2/13/25 11:25 AM - to R63's lower extre (LPN) administered to R63's lower left leointment to open an 2/13/25 2:37 PM - A confirmed that the construction of the administered at 11:3 given a verbal ordemorning and to cha documentation did treatment orders.  2/14/25 12:31 PM - confirmed that the twas not the current care.	ian's order documented acetic fon use one application every reas to R63's left lower leg: eg with acetic acid and apply ominal pad daily and as discontinued 1/20/25.  an's order documented to ing apply bacitracin (antibiotic adherent dressing, wrap with an's order documented to eg with soap and water then infused kling and wrap legs d.  An observation of wound care emities revealed that E20 acetic acid irrigation solution eg and applied bacitracin reas post irrigation solution.  An interview with E20 current physician's order in the esame as the treatment 25 AM. E20 stated she was rep by E9 (Physician) this inge the treatment. Facility not reflect this change in  An interview with E9 creatment order in the EMR order for R63's current plan of	F 6	84	Audit findings will be reported to Q committee monthly x 3 months.	A	
	The facility failed to	follow a physician's order					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING			C <b>02/19/2025</b>	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		021	19/2029
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688 SS=D	the exit conference Increase/Prevent De CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1) §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The firesident who enters range of motion does range of motion unles condition demonstrated from the motion is unavoid. §483.25(c)(2) A resimption receives appropriate assistance to maintain the maximum practimeduction in mobility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation determined that for desidents reviewed if the facility failed to a Findings include:	rindings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON). ecrease in ROM/Mobility (1)-(3)  acility must ensure that a the facility without limited es not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range lable; and  dent with limited range of propriate treatment and a range of motion and/or to ease in range of motion.  dent with limited mobility eservices, equipment, and ain or improve mobility with cable independence unless a is demonstrably unavoidable. It is not met as evidenced	F 6	84	o retroact nt was order int orders	s will	4/10/25
	2/13/19 - R31 was a diagonoses to include	dmitted to the facility with		C. The root cause was detedue to lack of oversight to applying splints as ordered	ensure st		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085019	B. WING	3. WING		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	2/13/19 - A care pladocumented actual decreased mobility interventions: left a each shift, maintain body position at all motion as tolerated 6/26/24 - A physicial apply right hand/wr remove for range or routine skin checks 12/12/24 - A physicial documented apply splint to be on in modular to be on in modular to the second apply splint to the se	an was initiated for R31 contractures related to with the following and right hand/wrist orthotic on a joints and body in a neutral times, and passive range of an's order for R31 documented ist orthortic on every shift and f motion (ROM), hygiene, and every two hours.  ian's order for R31 left hand soft resting hand orning and remove in evening.  MDS assessment 31 had impairments bilaterally and dependent of one staff  An observation of R31 with est to bilateral upper splints noted in place.  An observation of R31 with ed but not in proper placement	F 688	DON/Designee will be education nursing staff regarding schedule for splints application and location of corder.  D. Daily audit by ADON/Designee conducted to ensure that splints an applied as ordered x 5 days until 1 compliance is achieved and susta. The following will be a weekly auduntil a 100% compliance is achieved until a 100% compliance is achieved and sustained. In an every where compliance is consistently the goal, the Interdisciplinary Tean will meet with the QA Committee to the process, and revision will be maintain and sustain compliance.  Audit findings will be reported to Committee monthly x 3 months.	will be re 00% ined. it x 4 ed, then 100% is nt pelow in (IDT) or review hade to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085019	B. WING _		1	C / <b>19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	2/18/25 11:41 AM - confirmed that R31 and stated they are removed in the eve CNA is responsible splint during the day place. E12 confirmed splints were not pla observation.  2/19/25 9:27 AM - Abilateral contracture extremities and no serve that R31 stated that another bilateral splint order 2/19/25 10:52 AM - confirmed that R31 discontinued.  2/19/25 10:59 AM - confirmed that R31 discontinued.	An interview with E12 (CNA) wears bilateral hand splints applied in the morning and ming. E12 confirmed that the to check for placement of the y and adjust if moved out of ed that R31's bilateral hand ced properly at time of  An observation of R31 with es to bilateral upper splints noted in place.  An interview with E26 (CNA) did not have splints on and staff member told her R31's	F 68	8		
F 690 SS=D	placed on R31.  2/19/25 1:41 PM - F the exit conference Bowel/Bladder Incor	indings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON).	F 690			4/10/25
	resident who is cont	ence. acility must ensure that inent of bladder and bowel on services and assistance to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		005040	.,				
		085019	B. WING		TOTAL ADDRESS SITV STATE TIP SORE	02/	19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	maintain continence condition is or becondition in a comprehensive assensure that— (i) A resident who eindwelling catheter resident's clinical condition catheterization was (ii) A resident who eindwelling catheter is assessed for remas possible unless demonstrates that and (iii) A resident who receives appropriate prevent urinary traccontinence to the elegant systems of the el	e unless his or her clinical omes such that continence is nain.  resident with urinary don the resident's ressment, the facility must restricted unless the condition demonstrates that recessary; renters the facility with an or subsequently receives one noval of the catheter as soon the resident's clinical condition catheterization is necessary; is incontinent of bladder the treatment and services to continections and to restore extent possible.	F	590	A. R53 had been on an individual toileting program since January 20 Bowel and Bladder re-evaluation vompleted to determine voiding pare-evaluation completed. Toileting program will be initiated as indicat	024. A was attern. er	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING				0
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	003019	D, WING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	19/2025
BAY TER	RRACE REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	1. Review of R53's  4/5/24 - R53 was ac  4/5/24 - A care plant incontinence related with the following in cream with each incolothing with each incolothing. The MI had a BIMS score cand was occasional always continent of for a toileting progration at the comportant of urine opportunities and in 96 opportunities.  11/4/24 - A bowel and documented R53 with continent of bowel. documented that R5 toileting and require toileting.  11/2024 - A review of documentation reconsistent of urine opportunities.	dmitted to the facility  was initiated for bladder d to occasionally incontinent terventions: apply barrier continent episode, change ncontinent episode, and check nours for incontinence and  y MDS assessment as required supervision of one DS also documented that R53 of 5 indicating cognitive decline ly incontinent of bladder, bowel, and was not indicated am.  of the October CNA ord revealed that R53 was	F6	90	B. Residents with bladder incontine will be reviewed and toileting progratinitiated as indicated  C. The root cause was determined due to lack of consistent oversight to bowel and bladder re-evaluation initiation of toileting program as ind The DON or designee will educate nursing supervisors on bowel and bevaluation/re-evaluations and initiat a toileting program as indicated to rethe resident needs.  D. Daily audit by ADON/Designee we conducted to ensure new admission/readmissions and quarter Bowel and Bladder evaluation is completed and toileting program in as indicated x 5 days until 100% compliance is achieved and sustain. The following will be a weekly audit until a 100% compliance is achieved monthly x 3 months with a goal of 1 achieved and sustained. In an even where compliance is consistently be the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team will meet with the QA Committee to the process, and revision will be maintain and sustain compliance.  Audit findings will be reported to QA committee monthly x 3 months.	to be related and icated. all bladder tion of meet will be erly, tiated a d, then 00% is telow (IDT) review ade to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		COMPLETED		
		085019	B. WING	-		1	C / <b>19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		889	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD /ER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	11/15/24 - A signific documented that R for toileting. The MI was frequently inco occasionally inconti indicated for a toilet 12/2024 - A review documentation recoincontinent of urine opportunities and in out of 96 opportunit 1/2025 - A review of documentation recoincontinent of urine opportunities and in out of 98 opportunit 2/2025 - A review of documentation recoincontinent of urine incontinent of urine incontinent of urine incontinent of bowe opportunities.  2/8/25 12:45 PM - A confirmed that R53 toileting and that R53 toileting and that R5 use the bathroom. It recall resident being The facility lacked et to restore bowel and 2. Review of R63's and 2. Review of R63's and 2. Review of R63's and 2.	cant change MDS assessment 53 required supervision of one DS also documented that R53 ntinent of bladder, nent of bowel, and was not ting program.  of the December CNA ord revealed that R53 was 62 times out of 101 icontinent of bowel 11 times ries.  If the January CNA ord revealed that R53 was 79 times out of 102 icontinent of bowel 13 times ries.	F6	390			
	9/27/24 - An admiss	sion MDS assessment					

STATEMENT AND PLAN (	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING			C <b>02/19/2025</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	CODE	021	13/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	documented R63 is toileting. The MDS always incontinent not on a toileting positive and to a toileting and to a toileting. The MDS always incontinent incontinent bladder program.  12/30/24 - A bowel documented R63 is toileting. The MDS always incontinent incontinent bladder program.  12/30/24 - A bowel documented R63 wand total incontinent also documented the for toileting and regione for toileting.	s dependent on staff for also documented R63 was of bowel and bladder and was rogram.  of the November CNA ord revealed that R63 was our times out of 96 continent of bowel six times out of the December CNA ord revealed that R63 was wo times out of 105 continent of bowel two times ties.  erly MDS assessment also dependent on staff for also documented R63 was of bowel and and frequently and was not on a toileting and bladder assessment was total incontinence of urine fince of bowel. The assessment hat R63 was unaware of urges juired complete dependence of the January CNA ord revealed that R63 was ero times out of 101 ontinent of bowel zero times	F6	90			
		An interview with R63					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	9				C		
		085019	B, WING		02/	19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ARRAGA REFERENCES TO THE ARRES	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	requested to use or 2/18/25 11:30 AM - confirmed that R63 R63 is able to verbathe bathroom. E12: a bed pan and has program that she can be a program	cility and R63 stated she he and has not received one.  An interview with E12 (CNA) is dependent for care and alize when she needs to use stated that R63 does not use not been on a toileting an recall.  Evidence that they attempted d bladder function for R63.  Findings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON). ostomy Care and Suctioning and tracheal suctioning. Is used to the succession of the professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F 6	690	g d I . vill be are	4/10/25	
	IZEVIEW OF RS/58 C	iiiiicai record revealed		Changed weekly and tubing stores	•		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING _		C 02/19/	/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	<b>02</b> /19/	2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 695	12/12/24 - R375 w 12/12/24 - A physic administer oxygen cannula, may titrat greater. 12/13/24 - A physic change oxygen tub needed) and to lab Nasal cannula to buse. 12/16/24 - An adm had a BIMS score diagnoses of COPI failure. 2/11/25 10:29 AM - oxygen tubing revetime or initial. Oxygbeside R375's bed 2/11/25 11;12 AM - (LPN) confirmed the 1/30/25, no time or was on the floor. 2/12/25 1:20 PM - was in bed with nastill labeled 1/30/25 2/12/25 approximal interview, E21 (Reconfirmed the oxygchanged and states.)	as admitted to the facility.  cian order was written to at 2 liters/minute via nasal e to maintain SpO2 90% or cian order was written to bing weekly and PRN (as sel tubing, date time and initial, e stored in a bag when not in dission MDS indicated R375 of 3 (severe impairment ) and D, asthma and respiratory  An observation of R375's saled a label dated 1/30/25, not gen tubing was on the floor distinct the tubing was labeled initial and the oxygen tubing  An observation revealed R375 sal cannula applied, tubing was	F 69	appropriately when not in use.  C. The root cause was determined due to the staff's lack of thorough understanding of the importance or changing oxygen tubing as indicate maintaining tubing appropriately whim use.  DON/Designee will in-service linurse to ensure oxygen tubing is cand dated weekly. Nursing staff will educated on importance of proper of oxygen tubing when not in use.  A. Daily audit by ADON/Designee conducted to ensure oxygen tubing changed and dated every week x 5 until 100% compliance is achieved sustained. The following will be a vaudit x 4 until a 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly x 3 months goal of 100% is achieved and sustain an event where compliance is consistently below the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will met the QA Committee to review the prand revision will be made to maintasustain compliance.  Daily observational audit by ADON/designee of proper storage oxygen tubing when not in use evex x 5 days until 100% compliance is achieved and sustained. The followill be a weekly audit x 4 until a 100 compliance is achieved, then mont months with a goal of 100% is achiand sustained. In an event where compliance is consistently below the complement the complement to consistent t	fed and hen not censed hanged I be storage will be a are days and weekly s with a ained. Set with ocess, ain and of my week wing 0% hly x 3 eved	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		005040					0
		085019	B. WING		7	02/	19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B9 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695		ge 41 with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON).	F 6	95	the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will with the QA Committee to review th process, and revision will be made maintain and sustain compliance	e	
	Pain Management CFR(s): 483.25(k)		F 6	97	Audit findings will be reported to QA committee monthly x 3 months.	Ą	4/10/25
	provided to resident consistent with profithe comprehensive and the residents' gand the residents' gand the residents' gand the residents' gased on observative with was determed R59) out of the facility failed to management was passessments were consistent scale for assessments. Findition April 2002 - The painthe American Geria appropriate assessing pain; assessment in reassessment and follow up assessment so and follow up assessment and interior and inter	sure that pain management is its who require such services, essional standards of practice, person-centered care plan, oals and preferences.  IT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record nined that for three (R63, R53, ee residents reviewed for pain, ensure that that adequate pain provided and pain not conducted with a pre and post pain			A. R63's pain medication was re-evaluated and changed as per resident's preference for pain during wound care.  Every shift pain monitoring was infor R53.  PRN Tylenol's numerical effective result auto populates in the medica administration note which is reflected the progress note. It is a mandatory to indicate when a PRN pain medical administered.  Every shift pain monitoring was infor R59.  PRN Tylenol's numerical effective result auto populates in the medical administration note which is reflected the progress note. It is a mandatory to indicate when a PRN pain medical indicate when	nitiated eness tion ed in task ation is nitiated eness tion ed in task	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B, WING _			C <b>19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFULL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	November 2009 - T Medicine, "Pharmac Persistent Pain in C to the previous Ame specific recommend older persons that r 1. Review of R63's a diagnoses including insufficiency, and ca 9/23/24 - A care pla pain related to chron interventions: admir monitor and docume medication, monitor signs and symptoms notify the physician unsucessful or if cur change from resider 9/27/24 - An admiss was receiving sched needed pain medical occasional, and leve in the last 5 days. 11/12/24 - A physicial documented Tramac mouth every six hou pain as needed and wound care.	the American Academy of Pain cological Management of cological Management in emain relevant."  In cological Management of cological Management in emain relevant."  In cological Management in assessment in emain relevant."  In cological Management in emain relevant."  In cological Management in emain venous elilulitis.  In for R63 was initiated for cological management in the following cological per orders, ent side effects from pain venous ent in the cological per orders, and if interventions are complaint to the nurse, and if interventions are complaint is a significant complaint is a significant complaint is a significant complaint of pain.  Is significant medication, as altion, pain frequency is elected of 3/10 as highest pain level.	F 69	administered. E20 was educated on following phorders for pain medication  B. Residents with significant woun be reviewed and appropriate pain medication will be initiated as appl Active residents will be reviewed every shift pain monitoring will be as indicated.  The numeral effectiveness resulal already reflected in the progress in the licensed nurse regarding pain management in relation to dressin changes.  DON/Designee will educate licenurse the importance of administe pain medication prior to dressing changes.  The root cause was determined due to an oversight to ensure every pain monitoring is in place.  DON/Designee will educate licenurses to ensure every shift pain monitoring is in place.  DON/Designee will educate licenurses to ensure every shift pain monitoring is in place for new admissions/readmissions.  The root cause was determined dure to the EMAR does not reflect numerical number, although it is rein the progress note.	ds will icable. d, and initiated It is otes. It to be ding by g ensed ring It to be y shift ensed d to be the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	C C CX3) DATE SURVEY	
		085019	B. WING			19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	Continued From pa	ge 43	F 69	7		
	revealed that R63 rout of the 31 ordered of the 31 ordered of that R63 received T31 ordered opportu 2/11/25 10:15 AM revealed that R63 vpain at a score of 7 had received Tylendineffective and she that Tylenol does not 2/13/25 11:11 AM wound care treatments he had pain of 5/1 treatment. R63 contreatment and 10/1 observation of resid (LPN) would touch extremity. R63's bill covered in crusted touched the liquid (acet to her legs was bur applied.  2/13/25 11:25 AM revealed that she a R63 despite the ord Tramadol (pain mer prior to wound care 2/13/25 2:37 PM - A	An interview with R63 vas having bilateral lower leg -8 out of 10. R63 stated she of for pain and it was had told the doctor previously of help her pain.  An observation of R63's ent revealed that R63 stated 0 prior to administration of the firmed she was a 10/10 during 0 after treatment. An dent yelling out every time E20 an area on R63's left lower ateral lower extremities were scab like areas and when d area would come off and tissue underneath. R63 stated ic acid) that E20 was applying ning and stinging when  An interview with E20 dministered Tylenol 650 mg to der in the EMR stated to give dication) 50 mg 30 minutes  An interview with E20		D.Daily audit by ADON/Desig conducted to ensure pain me administered per physician of with appropriate pain monito place every week x 5 days u compliance is achieved and s The following will be a weekly until a 100% compliance is acmonthly x 3 months with a go achieved and sustained. In all where compliance is consiste the goal, the Interdisciplinary will meet with the QA Commit the process, and revision will maintain and sustain compliance.	edication is order along ring is in ontil 100% sustained. A audit x 4 chieved, then hal of 100% is n event ently below Team (IDT) ttee to review be made to	
		An interview with E20 administers the Tramadol				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085019	B. WING		0;	C <b>2/19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RRACE REHABILITAT	ION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	when R63 complaine E20 confirmed that prior to wound care resident complaine  2/14/25 12:31 PM - confirmed that the administered 30 mi wound care to cont was not administeri  2/14/25 1:00 PM - A confirmed she rece her legs are less pa  2/2025 - A review o that R63 received T 13 opportunities to  The facility failed to prior to wound care order.  2. Review of R53's  4/5/24 - A care plan documented that R8 generalized pain, di shoulder pain, and l included notify phys unsuccessful and o changes in usual ro current pain compla from baseline.  4/18/24 - An admiss	ns of moderate or severe pain. she usually gives R63 Tylenol and today she did because d of 5/10 pain.  An interview with E9 (MD) Tramadol was to be nutes prior to R63 receiving rol pain. E9 was unaware staffing the Tramadol per order.  An interview with R63 ived Tramadol per order and inful today.  If the February MAR revealed tramadol four times out of the be given.  administer pain medication treatment per physician's clinical record revealed:	F 6	97		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER  STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901  PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 697  Continued From page 45 constant pain.  12/2024 - A review of R53's December MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  1/2025 - A review of R53's January MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  1/2025 - A review of R53's January MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  1/2025 - A review of R53's Populary MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration and provided that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  2/11/25 9:42 AM - An interview with R53 revealed that she is having left knee pain and Tylenol is not effective.  2/14/25 12:31 PM - An interview with E2 (DON)		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A, BUILD		C C COMPLETED		
BAY TERRACE REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CENTER    COMPANY   CONTENT   CONTENT			085019	B, WING	5		02/	19/2025
FREETY TAG  F 697  Continued From page 45 constant pain.  12/2024 - A review of R53's December MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administered with a numerical pre pain score and post score documented as "ineffective, effective, and unchanged." R53 received four doses of Tylenol out of 30 potential opportunities with the incorrect pain scale used pre and post administration.  1/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administered with a numerical pre pain score and post score documented as "ineffective, effective, and unchanged." R53 received four doses of Tylenol out of 30 potential opportunities with the incorrect pain scale used pre and post administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administered with a numerical pre pain score and post score documented as "ineffective, effective, and unchanged." R53 received one dose of Tylenol out of 30 potential opportunities with the incorrect pain scale used pre and post administration.  2/11/25 9:42 AM - An interview with R53 revealed that she is having left knee pain and Tylenol is not effective.			ION AND HEALTH CENTER		889	SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD		
constant pain.  12/2024 - A review of R53's December MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administered with a numerical pre pain score and post score documented as "ineffective, effective, and unchanged." R53 received four doses of Tylenol out of 30 potential opportunities with the incorrect pain scale used pre and post administration.  1/2025 - A review of R53's January MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administered with a numerical pre pain score and post score documented as "ineffective, effective, and unchanged." R53 received four doses of Tylenol out of 30 potential opportunities with the incorrect pain scale used pre and post administration.  2/2025 - A review of R53's February MAR revealed that R53's pain was not being monitored every shift and PRN (as needed) medications were being administered with a numerical pre pain score and post score documented as "ineffective, effective, and unchanged." R53 received one dose of Tylenol out of 30 potential opportunities with the incorrect pain scale used pre pain score and post score documented as "ineffective, effective, and unchanged." R53 received one dose of Tylenol out of 30 potential opportunities with the incorrect pain scale used pre and post administration.  2/11/25 9:42 AM - An interview with R53 revealed that she is having left knee pain and Tylenol is not effective.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	COMPLETION
and E19 (Corporate) confirmed that R53's pain	F 697	constant pain.  12/2024 - A review revealed that R53's every shift and PRI were being adminispain score and post "ineffective, effective received four dose opportunities with the pre and post administered score and post inneffective, effective received one dose opportunities with the pre and post administration.  2/11/25 9:42 AM - Athat she is having leffective.  2/14/25 12:31 PM and E19 (Corporations)	of R53's December MAR is pain was not being monitored in (as needed) medications stered with a numerical prest score documented as ive, and unchanged." R53 is of Tylenol out of 30 potential the incorrect pain scale used histration.  Of R53's January MAR revealed is not being monitored every needed) medications were it with a numerical pre pain for documented as "ineffective, anged." R53 received four at of 30 potential opportunities fain scale used pre and post of R53's February MAR is pain was not being monitored in (as needed) medications stered with a numerical prest score documented as in the incorrect pain scale used instration.  An interview with R53 revealed eft knee pain and Tylenol is not entirely each of the pain and Tylenol entirely each entirely each entirely entirely entirely each entirely each entirely each en		897			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING				C <b>19/2025</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	the facility failed to rescale.  3. Review of R59's of 12/23/23 - R59 was 1/8/24 - A review of of a pain care plan.  1/19/24 - An admiss R59 was on a sched not have pain current 12/2024 - A review of revealed that R59's every shift and PRN were being administic pain score and post "ineffective, effective received four doses opportunities with the pre and post administration of that R59's pain was shift and PRN (as no being administered score and post score effective, and unchadose of Voltaten (top potential opportunities cale used pre and 2/2025 - A review of 2/2025 - A	cost assessment.  In medical record revealed that monitor pain with a consistent clinical record revealed:  admitted to the facility.  In the care plan lacked evidence compared that clied pain medication and did ntly.  In the care plan lacked evidence compared that clied pain medication and did ntly.  In the care plan lacked evidence compared that clied pain medication and did ntly.  In the care plan lacked evidence compared that clied pain medication and did ntly.  In the care plan lacked evidence compared that clied pain was not being monitored (as needed) medications the compared that present the compared that compared the compared that compared the compared that	F6	397				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 , ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		085019	B. WING			19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	were being administ pain score and post "ineffective, effective received two dosest Voltaren out of 30 princorrect pain scale administration.  2/18/25 09:30 AM - revealed she is have Tylenol is not effect 2/14/25 12:31 PM - and E19 (Corporate was not being monimot match pre and E19 (The review of R59's the facility failed to scale.  2/19/25 1:41 PM - Fithe exit conference	N (as needed) medications stered with a numerical prest score documented as e, and unchanged." R59 of Tylenol and five doses of obtential opportunities with the e used pre and post.  An interview with R59 ring bilateral knee pain and sive.  An interview with E2 (DON) e) confirmed that R59's pain interest and the pain scale did post assessment.  Is medical record revealed that monitor pain with a consistent.  Findings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON).	F 69	7		4/40/05
F 756 SS=C	CFR(s): 483.45(c)( §483.45(c) Drug Re §483.45(c)(1) The comust be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me §483.45(c)(4) The priregularities to the	egimen Review.  drug regimen of each resident  at least once a month by a  t.  review must include a review	F 75	6	F.	4/10/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085019	B. WING		C 02/19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 756	and these reports in (i) Irregularities incoming that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written reattending physician director and director minimum, the resident and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical rirregularity has been action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical form the process and stewhen he or she ider requires urgent action. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on record redetermined that the policies and proced (Medication Regiments).	nust be acted upon. lude, but are not limited to, any criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. In noted by the pharmacist must be documented on a port that is sent to the and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a sent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. The hysician must document in the second that the identified on reviewed and what, if any, en to address it. If there is to a medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F 756	A. The facility's Medication Regim Review policy was reviewed and re to indicate time frame for a pharma response for urgent recommendation adverse effect related to the cital.  B. New admissions from the last 14	evised acist ons. ation.
	titled, "Medication R	the facilities undated policy egimen Review," lacked ag the time frames for a		will be reviewed to ensure pharmac response for urgent recommendation within established timeframes	sist

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,			E SURVEY IPLETED
		085019	B. WING_			19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	and E19 (Corporate current.  The facilities policy requirements to addrecommendations.  2/19/25 1:41 PM - F	ge 49 An interview with E2 (DON) e) confirmed the policy was did not meet expected dress timeframes for urgent Findings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON).	F 75	C. The root cause was determined due to an oversight during policy ensure timeframe for urgent recommendations is specified.  Pharmacist/Designee will edu DON/NHA regarding timeframe for recommendations.  D.Annually, DON/Designee will remarked to make the regulation of the regulation.  Daily audit by ADON/Designee with fer regulation.  Daily audit by ADON/Designee will remove the fer regulation.	review to acate or urgent eview by to deral sill be ducted week x 5 shieved be a appliance on this with ustained.	
	Free from Unnec Po CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3	sychotropic Meds/PRN Use 3)(e)(1)-(5)	F 75	· ·		4/10/25
	affects brain activition processes and behavior	ropic Drugs. chotropic drug is any drug that es associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING_		02	C 2/19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	(i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant (iii) Anti-anxiety; an (iv) Hypnotic  Based on a compreresident, the facility §483.45(e)(1) Resident (in the clinical record (in the clinical record (in the clinical intervent contraindicated, in a drugs; §483.45(e)(2) Resident (in the clinical record (	chensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs on is necessary to treat a sidiagnosed and documented d; dents who use psychotropic all dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order ion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented	F 75	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	ING_			
		085019	B. WING	_		02/1	19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B9 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	prescribing practition the appropriateness. This REQUIREMED by: Based on clinical rays determined that five residents review medications, the phan appropriate diagresident's chart whiwere being administialled to ensure that implemented for an medication. Finding 1. Review of R31's 2/13/19 - R31 was following diagnosis disorder with delustrisperidone (antipsy tablet by mouth at bedisorder.  1/2025 - A review or review (MRR) docuevaluate use of risperidone tablet 0 mouth at bedtime for 2/14/25 9:55 AM - A confirmed that antipnot being prescribes.	oner evaluates the resident for sof that medication.  NT is not met as evidenced ecord review and interview, it at for two (R31 and R53) out of wed for unnecessary existing a failed to ensure that enosis was reflected in the le antipsychotic medications etered. Additionally, the facility a fourteen day stop date was a as needed antipsychotic es include:  clinical record included:  admitted to the facility with the but not limited to, psychotic	F 7	758	A. R31's diagnosis for anti-psychotomedication uses had been clarified R53's PRN anti-anxiety medicate been clarified to reflect a stop date.  B. Active residents receiving anti-psychotic medications will be reviewed to ensure an appropriate diagnosis is in place.  Active residents receiving PRN anti-anxiety will be reviewed to ensure there is a 14 day stop date or justification extended use.  C. The root cause was determined due to inconsistent provider follow to regarding anti-psychotic medication diagnosis and prn anti-anxiety 14-d limitation.  DON/Designee will educate lice nurses regarding coordination with provider to ensure appropriate diagnis in place for anti-psychotic medicates and prn anti-anxiety use with a stop date or justification for extended b. Daily audit by ADON/Designee will educate to ensure appropriate diagnosis for anti-psychotic use is in place, 14 days stop date for prn anti-anxiety or justification for extended be a day and the stop date of prn anti-anxiety or justification for extended conducted and sustained. The follow will be a weekly audit x 4 until a 100 compliance is achieved, then montil	ure cation to be through ay nsed inosis ation 14 day ed use. will be n nded e is wing 0%	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		085019	B. WING			C / <b>19/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	1 02	10,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFEDERIC DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	provider no longer value provider documential was an ongoing cor 2. Review of R53's at 4/5/24 - R53 was act following diagnosis, demential with agitar 2/6/25 - A physician lorazepam (anti-anxione tablet by mouth for anxiety for 90 dat 2/14/25 10:45 AM - (Corporate) confirm physician's order diagram of the facility documentation of ratextending order long 2/19/25 1:41 PM - F the exit conference in the standard of the standard of the standard order long 2/19/25 1:41 PM - F the exit conference in the standard of the standard of the standard order long 2/19/25 1:41 PM - F the exit conference in the standard of the standard of the standard order long 2/19/25 1:41 PM - F the exit conference in the standard order long at	worked at the facility and the ng the proper indication of use neern.  clinical record revealed:  dmitted to the facility with the but not limited to, unspecified tion.  Is order for R53 documented tiety medication) 0.5 mg: give every six hours as needed ys.  An interview with E2 and E19 ed that the aforementioned of not include a stop date of 14 could not provide tionale from provider for ger than 14 days.  indings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON).  Dental Srvcs in NFs	F 75	months with a goal of 100% is ach and sustained. In an event where compliance is consistently below the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) with the QA Committee to review the process, and revision will be made maintain and sustain compliance.  Audit findings will be reported to Question committee monthly x 3 months.	he goal, Il meet he e to	4/10/25
	§483.55 Dental Service The facility must assorbutine and 24-hour §483.55(b) Nursing The facility-	sist residents in obtaining emergency dental care.				
	§483.55(b)(1) Must poutside resource, in	provide or obtain from an accordance with §483.70(f) wing dental services to meet esident:				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	СОМ	PLETED	
		085019	B. WING_			19/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 791	under the State place (ii) Emergency der §483.55(b)(2) Must assist the resident (i) In making appo (ii) By arranging for dental services look §483.55(b)(3) Must residents with lost dental services. If 3 days, the facility what they did to errand drink adequate services and the eled to the delay; §483.55(b)(4) Must circumstances who dentures is the fact charge a resident dentures determine policy to be the fact §483.55(b)(5) Must eligible and wish the reimbursement of medical expense of This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observatives, it was determine to the service of the se	services (to the extent covered an); and antal services; st, if necessary or if requested, intments; and ar transportation to and from the	F 79	A. R59 and R63 were scheduled dental visit. R 59 was seen by provider and R63 refused dental the time of the consult.	dental		
		e dental services. Findings		B. Root Cause determined to			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085019	B. WING		00	C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	333.13		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		/19/2025
BAY TER	RACE REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 791	R59 has a risk for a nutrition/hydration s diabetes, and hyper included the following and reinforce the impordered and educate care plan lacked evito dental concerns.  12/17/24 - An annual no natural teeth, no dentures/partials, and 2/11/25 9:37 AM - Athat R59 did not have of difficulty chewing R59 stated she warn not been offered to 2/18/25 2:53 PM - Athat R59 did not have of dentures of the dentist or had be a series of R63's and E24 (Corporate the dentist or had be a series of R63's and E25/24 - A review of R63's and E	dmitted to facility.  R59's care plan documented in alteration in econdary to dementia, type II tension. The interventionsing but not limited to explain aportance of maintaining diet is on refusals and risks. The idence of a care plan relating all MDS documented R59 had broken or loosely fitting and no mouth or tooth pain.  In interview with R59 revealed we dentures and complained due to not having dentures, ated to see a dentist and had see one.  In interview with E1 (NHA)  In confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  Clinical record revealed:  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In interview with E1 (NHA)  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.  In the confirmed R59 had not seen been offered dental services.	F 79	dental services.  C. All residents/ representative provided information on the provided information of the provided information on the provided information of the provided information on the provide	cess for or g staff and ve routine d how to ekly x 4, 19% have been aware of	
		al hygiene and oral care. d evidence of a care plan ncerns.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С
		085019	B. WING			02/	19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 791	documented that Re	ge 55 rly MDS assessment 63 did not have broken or res and R63 had no mouth or	F 7	'91			
	revealed that she hadmission and R63 services.	An interview with R63 ad not seen a dentist since would like to receive dental					
	and E24 (Corporate	An interview with E1 (NHA) e) confirmed R63 had not seen een offered dental services.					
	The facility failed to and R63.	offer dental services to R53					
	the exit conference	Findings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON). Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 8	312			4/10/25
	§483.60(i) Food saf The facility must -	ety requirements.					
	approved or conside state or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re- (ii) This provision do facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and fo (iii) This provision do	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085019	B. WING_		C <b>02/19/2025</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD DOVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTI	ON
	serve food in accor standards for food. This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observat determined that the was stored, prepare that prevents food in Findings include:  1. 2/11/25 8:39 AM kitchen the surveyor.  The hair on the frounsecured by a hair. The hand washing was obstructed by a dispenser was emp. The small refriger an opened gallon or of 2/5/25.  2. 2/17/25 10:06 AM kitchen, food particle and sides of the coordinate of the	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview it was a facility failed to ensure food ed, and served in a manner corne illness to the residents.  - During the initial tour of the robserved the following:  ont of E5's (FSS) head was roet.  I sink located in the dish area a fan and the paper towel ty.  ator for milk storage contained finilk with an expiration date  M - During a tour of the es were splattered on the top oktop and oven. Food debris on the kitchen floor, under the	F 81:	FTAG812-Food Procurement A.  1. The regional dining consultant completed a sanitation audit on 2/1 after the initial tour of the kitchen, to ensure the dietary staff were proper wearing hair nets. The paper towel dispenser in the dish room was fille paper towels on 2/11/25, and the fa blocking dispenser was relocated o 2/11/25. The expired milk was remorand discarded from the refrigerator 2/11/25 during walk through.  2. The food debris and litter that wa noted during the walk through on 2/ was swept up and discarded. The fosplatter that was found on the sides top of the oven was cleaned. The container of sausage patties was discarded immediately and the rack the walk-in refrigerator were remove cleaned.  B.  1. The regional dining consultant completed a walk through the kitche 2/11/25 to ensure food items were properly stored, staff were wearing hairnets appropriately, and the paper towel dispenser was filled.	d with non hoved on s 17/25 bood and s in ed and	
		During a tour of the kitchen, tor contained a pan of		2. The regional dining consultant an service director completed a food sa and sanitation audit, on 2/18/25 to e	afety	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							0
		085019	B. WING		<del></del>	02/	19/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTH CENTER		88	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD OVER, DE 19901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	covered exposing it and other debri 2/19/25 1:41 PM - F	ge 57 nich was not completely to contamination from dust Findings were reviewed during with E1(NHA), and E2 (DON).	F	312	all food storage areas were cleaned sanitized and food items were proportion wrapped and labeled.  C.  1. The root cause analysis determine that staff failed to follow policy and procedure for food safety & sanitative vidence by improper usage of hair food debris on floors and equipmer failure to discard expired food items the lack of paper towels in the handwashing area. This staff also for properly clean and sanitize food stareas and follow the weekly cleaning assignment sheet. All dietary staff received additional education, on the safety and sanitation policy, on 2/19 the food service director and region dining consultant. The dietary staff received additional education on cleand following the weekly cleaning schedule on 2/19/25.  D. The food service director, or deswill conduct audits to ensure that the safety and sanitation policy is being followed. The audits will be completed aily, or once 100% compliance is achieved, for three consecutive day audits will continue to occur 3x a wear achieved, for three consecutive day audits will continue to occur 3x a wear achieved, for three consecutive day audits will continue to occur 3x a wear achieved, for three consecutive day audits will continue to occur 3x a wear achieved. Audits will continue monthly until 100% compliance is achieved. Audits will continue monthly until 100% complis achieved for 3 consecutive month Once 100% compliance is sustained deficient practice will be considered resolved.	ned fon, as r nets, at, s, and failed to brage ng ne food 9/25 by hal also eaning signee, he food yeted ys. The eek for o iance hs.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DAT CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		085019	B. WING		C <b>02/19/2025</b>				
		ON AND HEALTH CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  889 SOUTH LITTLE CREEK ROAD  DOVER, DE 19901					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 58	F 812		ıA				